
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

Place: Kennet Room, County Hall, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN

Date: Thursday 25 June 2015

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 
01225 718214 or email elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Briefing arrangements: Date Time Place

25 June 2015 9:30am Kennet Room

Membership:

Wiltshire Council Members:
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman)
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Sheila Parker
Cllr Roy While

Substitute Members
Cllr Chris Hurst
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Christopher Newbury
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Cllr Ian Thorn
Cllr Philip Whitehead

Swindon Borough Council Members
Cllr Steve Allsopp
Cllr Steve Weisinger

Substitute Members
Cllr Oliver Donachie

Employer Body Representatives
Mrs Diane Hall
Mrs Linda Stuart

Observers
Mr Tony Gravier
Mr Mike Pankiewicz

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or
[...]
for any further clarification.



Page 4

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above (acting on behalf of the Corporate Director), no later than 
5pm on Thursday 18 June 2015. Please contact the officer named on the first 
page of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if 
the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

8  SWAP Internal Audit Report (Pages 25 - 42)

The Treasurer to the Pension Fund presents the internal audit report of the 
Wiltshire Pension Fund for Members to note.

9  Pension Fund Administration Outturn Statement 2014-15 (Pages 43 - 44)

A report presents the Fund’s outturn statement for the last financial year for the 
Committee to consider.  

10  Draft Statement of Accounts (Pages 45 - 76)

A report presents the draft Statement of Accounts that outlines the financial 
transactions during 2014-15 and will be included within the Council’s accounts.  

The Committee is asked to approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Financial 
Statements 2014-15 for publication, subject to the completion of the audit.

11  Business Plan 2015-18 (Pages 77 - 92)

A report from the Head of Pensions presents the draft Business Plan outlining 
the key actions for 2015-18.

The Committee is asked to approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Business 
Plan 2015-18.

12  Communications Policy (Pages 93 - 104)

A report presents the draft Communication Policy outlining the way the Fund 
intends to communicate with all its stakeholders over the next 3 years.

The Committee is asked to approve the revised Communications Policy.



Page 5

13  Statement of Investment Principles (Pages 105 - 124)

A report presents the draft Statement of Investment Principles for approval by 
the Committee.

14  Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 125 - 132)

An update from the Head of Pensions on the Wiltshire Pension Fund Risk 
Register is circulated for Members’ consideration.

The Committee is asked to note the attached Risk Register and measures being 
taken to mitigate risks.

15  Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next ordinary meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Tuesday 29 September 2015. 

16  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.

17  Exclusion of the Public 

To consider passing the following resolution:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Number 18 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 & 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

PART II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed

18  Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update (Pages 133 - 182)

Three confidential reports from the Strategic Pension Manager and Mercers are 
circulated to the Committee for information.

The Committee is asked to note the investment reports and actions taken by the 



Page 6

Investment Sub-Committee at its meeting on 4 June 2015.



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 12 MARCH 2015 AT COMMITTEE ROOM C - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Brian Ford, Tony Gravier,  Diane Hall, 
Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair), Cllr Gordon King (Substitute), Mike Pankiewicz, 
Linda Stuart and Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Jim Edney, Joanne Holden  
 
  

 
1 Membership 

 
There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.  
 

2 Attendance of non-members of the Committee 
 
There were no non-members of Committee present. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received by Michael Hudson, Cllr Sheila Parker 
and Cllr Mark Packard, who was substituted by Cllr Gordon King.  
 
 

4 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm as a true and correct record minutes of the special meeting 
held on 3 December 2014 and 11 December 2014.  
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

6 Declarations of Interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Brian Ford declared he was a financial advisor and would participate and 
vote with an open mind.  
 

7 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted.  
 
The Chairman expressed disappointment in the use of electronic agenda copies 
to service the meeting.  
 

8 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
The Strategic Pension Manager introduced a report presenting an updated 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2015-16 for the Committee’s approval. A 
key consideration was that new freedoms in accessing Defined Contributions 
pension savings would commence in April 2015 and could result in an increase 
in the number of transfers out of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Funds. Members noted that impact these new freedoms would have was 
currently unknown.  
 
The Committee was advised that strategy officers liaised with the Wiltshire 
Council’s Treasury Management Team to ensure the strategy was appropriate 
and a separate Treasury Management Strategy for the 
[...]
ministration Budget for 2015-16  
totalling £9.510m. 

 
2. To note the indicative budget allocations for 2016-17 and 2017-18. 

 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

14 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted the next ordinary meeting of the Committee would be held on 25 
June 2015. 
 

15 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

16 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 17 – 18 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

17 Investments Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Confidential reports updating the Committee on the performance of the Fund’s 
investments as to the end of December 2014 were circulated. The Committee 
considered the future need to discuss the method of valuing liabilities in 
response to the rising value of index-link guilds.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the two investment reports and the update provided by officers 
and advisers at the meeting. 
 

18 Investec - Formal Review of the Emerging Market Multi-Asset Fund 
 
Members considered the confidential Annual Report from Investec and verbal 
report provided at the meeting. The report included details of the current 
management of the firm, its mandate, exposure in the portfolio and an overview 
of performance.  
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the confidential report and verbal report provided at the meeting. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.10 pm) 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8Page 14



WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 21 MAY 2015 AT COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Mark Packard, Mike Pankiewicz, Cllr Sheila Parker and Cllr Roy While

19 Membership

There were no changes to the membership of the Committee.

20 Attendance of Non-members of the Committee

There were no non-members of the Committee present. 

21 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Diane Hall, Linda Stuart, Cllr Brian 
Ford and Cllr Dick Tonge. 

22 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman invited David Anthony, Head of Pensions, to update on the 
establishment of the Local Pensions Board (LPB). The first meeting of the 
Board would be on 16 July 2015. Details were provided of the three scheme 
member representatives, one employer representative and the independent 
Chairman appointed at the meeting of Council on 12 May 2015. The Chairman 
would need to be confirmed by the Board at its first meeting and the remaining 
two employer representatives at the July 2015 Council meeting. It was noted 
that although Mike Pankiewicz was on the Pension Fund Committee, as a non-
voting member he could also sit on the LPB.

Officers expressed confidence in the independent Chairman for the LPB due to 
his previous experience in managing a fund; a meeting was soon to be held 
with him and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this Committee to make 
introductions. The Committee was advised that LPB members would attend 

Page 15



training with them to save costs and support a positive working relationship 
between the two bodies. Members of the Committee were welcome to attend 
the LPB meetings to observe. 

23 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarati
[...]
Liberal Democrat member, Cllr Mark Packard, as the 
additional Wiltshire Council member to the Investment Sub-Committee.

Page 16



To appoint the Conservative member from Swindon Borough Council as 
the additional co-opted member to the Investment Sub-Committee. This 
member was to be Cllr Brian Ford, subject to confirmation at the annual 
meeting of Swindon Borough Council. 

26 Date of Next Meeting

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee was to be held on 25 June 2015. 

27 Urgent Items

The Chairman raised the issues of recent misconduct in the UK banking sector 
and whether the Fund should seek compensation for any impact this had had 
on its investments. Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager, explained that 
only the Legal and General investments had exposure in this area. The officer 
advised that should a claim be raised the Committee would be notified and 
could consider joining a class action.

Resolved:

To note the update and monitor the Fund’s current position.

(Duration of meeting:  9.05  - 9.30 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 
2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Charles Howard, Cllr Gordon King and Cllr Steve Weisinger

Also  Present:

Jim Edney, Joanne Holden, Michael Hudson and Cllr Dick Tonge

1 Election of a Chairman

Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman. Members considered it 
unnecessary to elect a Vice-Chairman due to the size of the sub-Committee.

Resolved:

To elect Cllr Charles Howard as Chairman for the 2015/16 year.

Members commented that the work of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee 
should not be replicated at the Sub-
[...]
 Sub-
Committee wish to make an opportunistic investment, a Special meeting 
could be called to arrange this in a timely manner.

Resolved:

To note the report and proposed work plan for the Investment Sub 
Committee.

9 Date of next meeting

The next ordinary meeting of the Sub-Committee was to be held on 10 
September 2015. 

Page 20



10 Urgent items

There were no urgent items. 

11 Exclusion of the public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 12 – 16 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

12 Mercer Report and the Investment Quarterly Progress Report

Confidential reports were circulated updating the Committee on the 
performance of the Fund’s investments as to the end of March 2015.

Catherine Dix, Strategic Pensions Manager, highlighted key issues in relation to 
the Fund’s investment performance as at 31 March 2015 including an overview 
of Fund performance as a whole, investment activity, individual managers, 
funding position and cash flow. Jim Edney and Joanne Holden suggested key 
questions to ask managers and it was agreed it was important to have a 
rebalancing strategy in place to safeguard the Fund. Members discussed the 
performance of the different investment managers and the importance of 
corporate behaviour in determining the future performance of companies the 
Fund had invested in.  

Resolved:

To note the two investment reports and the update provided by officers 
and advisers at the meeting.

To continue to monitor Barings performance.

13 Baillie Gifford - Review of 2014-15 & Plans for the Future

The Sub-Committee received 2 c
[...]
Chris Yiannakou of Loomis Sayles on the performance of the portfolio during 
the first 6 weeks of the mandate. 

Page 22



During discussions on the allocation between the World Credit Asset and 
Strategic Alpha packages it was commented that, in future, a rebalancing 
between the allocations could be required depending on the performance of 
both products. It was agreed that officers could develop one benchmark for 
each product which would trigger an assessment of rebalancing.

Resolved:

To note the presentation and verbal updates given at the meeting.

To delegate to officers to develop triggers to alert when rebalancing 
between World Credit Asset and Strategic Alpha may be needed. Should 
this rebalancing be a strategic decision, it would be referred to Committee 
for determination. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 2.40 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail 

elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL   

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
25 June 2015

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. This report informs Members of the findings of the internal auditors report from South 
West Audit Partnership (SWAP) on the Wiltshire Pension Fund from their 2014-15 audit.  

Background 

2. The internal audit of Pensions has been completed by SWAP in accordance with the 
Internal Audit plan for 2014-15. The scope of this audit was to assess the adequacy of 
key controls and procedures in place for Pensions.

3. This supports the annual audit undertaken by KPMG (the external auditors). The key 
controls identified for this audit are set out within the Audit Report attached.

Key Considerations for the Committee

4. Internal Audit has reported a “Reasonable Assurance” opinion.  This means that most 
area
[...]
OMMITTEE
25 June 2015

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUINTS FOR 2014-15

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the attached draft Wiltshire Pension Fund 
Financial Statements 2014-15 to Members for approval. 

Background

2. In previous years the Annual Report and Financial Statements have been brought to the 
July Committee. However as a result of the changes made to the Committee structure 
the Financial Statements are presented today and the Complete Annual Report will be 
presented to the September Committee.

3. The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/2015 which is based upon 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as amended for the UK public 
sector. Enhancements have been made in some areas to take account of established 
practices such as those set out in the 2007 Pension SORP (Statement of 
Recommended Practice) issued by PRAG (Pension Research Accountants Group) and 
guidance such as CIPFA guidance Accounting for Local Government Pension Scheme 
Management Costs.

4. The Pension Fund Financial Statements are included within the Statement of Accounts 
of the Council as well as the Pension Fund Annual Report.

Risk Assessment

5. The audit of the Wiltshire Pension Fund is not yet finalised and therefore the Audit 
Opinion and Certificate had not been issued at the time this report was prepared.  The 
Final Audit Report will be presented at the September Committee meeting.  

Financial Considerations

6. These will be considered in the Annual Report.  The outturn for 2014-15 is detailed 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

Legal Implications of the Proposals

7. There are none.

Environmental Impact of the Proposals

8. There are none.

Safeguarding Considerations/Public Health Implications/Equalities Impact

9. There are no known implications at this time.

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



Proposals

10. Members are asked to approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Financial Statements 
2014-15 for publication, subject to the completion of the audit.

Michael Hudson
Treasurer to the Pension Fund 

Report Author:  Catherine Dix, Strategic Pension Manager

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: NONE

2
Page 46



Statement of Accounts 2014/2015                                                                  Wiltshire Council
100

Wiltshire Pension Fund
The Fund is administered by Wiltshire Council for local authorities within Wiltshire and other local 
government associated organisations.  It meets the cost of pension benefits due to current and former 
employees of these organisations.  The current membership as at 31 March 2015 included 21,606 
active members, 14,200 pensioners and 23,789 deferred members. 
  
Responsibility for the Report 

Wiltshire Council

The Council has to arrange for the proper administration of the Wiltshire Pension Fund.  In particular, it 
needs to ensure an economic, efficient and effective use of resources in carrying out this 
administration and that the Fund’s investments are safeguarded.

The Council has delegated this responsibility to the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee.  It also, 
however, has to ensure that one of its officers has responsibility for the financial aspects of that 
administration, this being the Associate Director Finance.

Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee

There are seven elected members of the Committee, comprising five Wiltshire Councillors and two 
Swindon Borough Council members. In addition, there are two representatives of the admitted bodies 
and two observers representing staff interests.  Details of the membership of the Committee in 
2014/2015 are shown in the Wiltshire Pension Fund Annual Report.

Included amongst the powers delegated by the Council to the Committee are requirements to:

 arrange and keep under review the investment of the Fund through one or more properly 
authorised investment managers, and to

 appo
[...]
nually

Pensioners 
newsletter ✓ ✓ ✓ Annually Annually

Retirement packs ✓ ✓ ✓ Constantly 
available

Annually

Pay advice/P60 ✓ ✓ ✗ March, April & 
May each year

Annually

Employer guide ✗ ✗ ✓ Annually Annually

Technical
newsletter ✗ ✗ ✓ Quarterly Quarterly

PLOG
presentations ✗ ✗ ✓ Quarterly N/A

Committee
members 
handbook

✓ ✗ ✗ 3 years 3 years

Pension
Committee 
minutes

✓ ✗ ✓ Quarterly N/A

Business plan ✓ ✗ ✓ 3 years 3 years

Annual report ✓ ✗ ✓ Annually Annually

Valuation report ✓ ✗ ✓ 3 years 3 years

Fund Policies ✓ ✗ ✓ 3 years As required

Appendix A

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
25 June 2015

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES

Purpose of the Report

1. This report provides Members with an annually updated Statement of Investment 
Principles (SIP) for the Wiltshire Pension Fund.  

Background

2. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2009 require administering authorities to produce a Statement 
of Investment Principles.  The SIP gives a comprehensive description of the thinking 
behind the way in which the investments of the Fund are managed.

The 2014 SIP 

3. The SIP for the Wiltshire Pension Fund has now been refined a number of times and this 
latest version is fully updated to take account of all the revisions to the Investment 
Strategy agreed to date. There are no main changes in terms of asset allocation since 
the previous SIP.  

4. The SIP also discusses the voluntary requirement of the Fund to produce a compliance 
statement with the Stewardship Code which was introduced in 2010.  This outlines how 
institutional investors disclose and discharge their stewardship responsibilities with 
reference to the assets it owns. A revised code came into effect October 2012. The Fund 
first published a statement in September 2011 and an updated statement is attached in 
Supplement 2 to reflect the revisions to the Co
[...]
artnership with 
PIRC. The Wiltshire Pension Fund committee have reviewed and agreed to adopt 
PIRC’s shareholder voting guidelines. These voting guidelines are regularly updated 
and publicly available on their website. PIRC provide a proxy voting service across 
the holdings of all our global equity managers.

Principle 7 – Institutional investors should report periodically on their 
stewardship and voting activities.

Wiltshire Pension Fund annually reviews and updates its Statement of Investment 
Principles, which sets out the Fund’s approach to responsible investing. The activity 
undertaken by the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum is regularly made available to 
Committee and in addition reported in the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts.

Wiltshire Pension Fund
June 2015

17
Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
25 June 2015

WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee in relation to changes to the Fund’s 
Risk Register (see Appendix).

Background 

2. The Committee approved a Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund at its meeting 
on 12 May 2009.  Members requested that the highlights, particularly upward/downward 
movements in individual risks, be reported back to the Committee on a quarterly basis.

Key Considerations for the Committee / Risk Assessment / Financial Implications

3. The significance of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence 
(likelihood) and the potential impact of such an occurrence (impact).  This register uses 
the Council’s standard “4x4” approach, which produces a risk status of Red, Amber or 
Green (RAG).

4. There have been three significant changes since the last report in March 2015.  

5. PEN011 Lack of expertise of Pension Fund Officers and PEN012 Over-reliance on 
key officers have increased from low to medium risk.  This is a reflection of the recent 
resigna
[...]
vestment Principles
	14 Pension Fund Risk Register
	18 Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update
	CONFIDENTIAL - Investment Manager Database 31st March 2015
	CONFIDENTIAL - Quarterly Performance Update Mercers Report




Minutes of the meeting


WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WILTSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 JUNE 2015 AT COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE.

Present:

Cllr Steve Allsopp, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Diane Hall, Cllr Charles Howard (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker, Linda Stuart and Cllr Steve Weisinger

28 Membership

Following the latest appointments by each Local Authority contributing Members 
to the Committee, Cllr Brian Ford was no longer a member of the Committee.

Councillor Steve Weisinger was appointed as a Member of the Committee and 
Investment Sub-Committee.

29 Attendance of non-members of the Committee

There were no non-members present.

30 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Councillor Richard Tonge and Cllr Roy While.

31 Minutes

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 March and 21 May 2015 were 
presented for consideration, along with the minutes of the Investment Sub-
Committee for 4 June 2015.

Resolved:

That subject to a correction to Minute 27 - Urgent Items - of the 21 May 
2015 minutes to add ‘recently reported historical’ in place of ‘recent’, and 
a correction to Minute 1 of the 4 June 2015 to delete the word ‘not’ in the 
last paragraph and Minute 14 of the 4 June 2015 minutes to replace 
‘Marion’ with ‘Marino’, to approve and sign as a correct record the 
minutes of the meetings held on 12 March, 21 May and 4 June 2015.



32 Declarations of Interest

Mr Jim Edney, Independent Adviser to the Pension Fund, declared an interest 
in Item 11 - Business Plan 2015-18 - owing to his contract being an item up for 
a regularly scheduled review as part of the Business Plan.

33 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman encouraged as many members as possible attend the 
Investment Review Away Day on 13 July 2015 at the St John’s Conference 
Centre in Trowbridge.

34 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

There were no questions or statements submitted.

35 SWAP Internal Audit Report

The Head of Pensions presented a report from the council’s internal auditors, 
the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP). It was reported SWAP had declared 
a ‘reasonable assurance’ opinion of the controls and procedures in relation for 
the Fund, with no significant findings to report. Three mediums risks in relation 
to procedures, inaccurate service recording and lack of prompt payments were 
identified

The Committee discussed the report, and noted the level of assurance from the 
auditors remained satisfactory and approved of the measures detailed to 
address the medium risks identified further, which it was stated would therefore 
be mitigated by the end of September 2015. There was some discussion as to 
whether reductions in resources at with Wilshire Council or SWAP had 
impacted on the risks identified, and requested further updates as the risks 
were addressed.

Resolved:

To note the Internal Audit Report and Agreed Action Plan.

36 Pension Fund Administration Outturn Statement 2014-15

The Strategic Pensions Manager presented the Pension Fund Administration 
Outturn statement for consideration. It was stated no unexpected issues had 
arisen.

Resolved:

To note the update

37 Draft Statement of Accounts



The Head of Pensions presented the draft Statement of Accounts for 2014-15, 
prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting. It was stated the complete Annual Report would be presented to 
the Committee in September 2015.

The Committee discussed the draft, noting that the external auditors KPMG 
were currently considering the Statement, and some small changes might arise 
from that work, and that asset value for the Fund was higher due to better 
performance.

In response to a query regarding the recovery of a long debt which was  
accrued through the covering the liabilities for magistrate pensions, it was 
confirmed this was to take place over 10 years of payments, and was 
progressing as expected. Members also discussed future increases in cost 
pressures and the possibility the cash flow from the Fund would turn negative 
as the maturity of the Fund profile increased.

Resolved:

To approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Financial Statements 2014-15 
for publication, subject to the completion of the audit.

38 Business Plan 2015-18

The Head of Pensions presented the draft Business Plan 2015-18 for the 
Pension Fund, which had last been reviewed in 2011. It was stated 8 of 33 
actions from that plan remained on-going or to be completed, and had been 
incorporated into the updated Plan.

The Committee discussed the proposed plan and the difficulty in developing in 
the face of longer term uncertainties, in particular noting the continued delay the 
government’s response to the recent consultation on the future of the scheme. It 
was also supported that the Committee monitor the progression of the plan 
annually.

Resolved:

To approve the draft Wiltshire Pension Fund Business Plan 2015-18, and 
to receive annual updates on progress.

39 Communications Policy

The Head of Pensions presented a revised Communications policy to the 
Committee, last approved in 2011 and a requirement under Regulation 61 of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2013. It was 
reported that this was a statement of existing good practice, but drew attention 
to implementation of an Annual General Meeting, updating the Fund website 



and literature, and seeking contributing employers’ comments if the policy were 
approved.

The Committee welcomed commitments to further increase electronic 
communication and access, including ability for Fund members to upload 
changes to databases, which also came with significant cost benefits.

Resolved:

To approve the Communications Policy.

40 Statement of Investment Principles

The Strategic Pensions Manager presented a report providing an annual update 
to the Statement of Investment Principles for the Pension Fund. It was stated 
there were no main changes in terms of asset allocation since the previous 
Statement was approved.

The Committee discussed the report and updated statement, in particular the 
requirement to produce a compliance statement with a Stewardship Code which 
was introduced in 2010 to outline how investors disclose and discharge their 
stewardship responsibilities.

Resolved:

To approve the 2015 Statement of Investment Principles.

41 Pension Fund Risk Register

The Head of Pensions presented the Pension Fund Risk Register, highlighting 
three changes since the last report in March 2015. These were increased risks 
for ‘Lack of Expertise of Pension Fund Officers’ and ‘Over-reliance on Key 
Officers’ as a result of two resignations from the team as detailed in the report, 
and a reduction in risk from ‘Establishment of the Local Pension Board and 
Investment Sub-Committee’ as these Committees were now established.

The Committee discussed the changes, and debated whether the salary level of 
Pension Fund officers was suitably competitive to attract and retain key staff, 
and the status of the Fund as a semi-autonomous separate entity from Wiltshire 
Council were raised. It was agreed discussions would take place led by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman to consider further what options could mitigate 
such risks as identified above from developing or continuing.

Resolved:

To note the Risk Register and measures being taken to mitigate those 
risks.

42 Date of Next Meeting



The Committee was informed that as a result of the date of a Wiltshire Full 
Council meeting being moved to 29 September, the date of the next Pension 
Fund Committee would need to be moved. A date would be circulated to all 
Committee Members as soon as possible.

43 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items, but questions were raised about whether there 
would be an increase of Parish Councils into the Fund following rulings 
following responsibilities to those with certain numbers of employees.

44 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Number 45 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public.

45 Investment Quarterly Progress Report Update

The Strategic Pension Manager presented the quarterly progress report on the 
performance of the Fund Investment Managers, as previously considered by the 
Investment Sub-Committee. 

Following consideration by the Committee, it was,

Resolved:

To note the investment reports and the actions taken by the Investment 
Sub-Committee at its meeting on 4 June 2015.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718214504, e-mail elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


